RESOLUTION NO. 2009-218

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING DAYBREAK DRIVE AS A COUNTY ROADWAY UPON WHICH A GOLF CART MAY BE OPERATED

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 316.12, Florida Statutes, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Ordinance No. 2008-17 on November 24, 2008, which provided for the designation of certain county roads upon which a golf cart could be operated and established limitations for the utilization of the golf carts; and

WHEREAS, golf cart traffic may be permitted on other county roadways determined to be safe for golf cart traffic and approved by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, upon petition of the property owners, authorized the Engineering Services Department to evaluate and consider establishing Daybreak Drive as an approved Golf Cart Roadway; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Services Department has determined that Daybreak Drive is safe for use of golf carts under the limitations set forth in Ordinance No. 2008-17.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2008-17, the Engineering Services

Department has reviewed and determined that Daybreak Drive is a roadway that is safe for golf cart traffic.

- Based on the petition submitted to the Board, many residents 2. desire golf cart traffic to be authorized on Daybreak Drive.
- The Board of County Commissioners finds that, based on the 3. recommendation of the Engineering Services Department, Daybreak Drive is hereby permitted for golf cart traffic.
- All provisions set forth in Ordinance No. 2008-17, shall be adhered to and shall be applicable in the designation of Daybreak Drive as an approved roadway for golf cart traffic.

December 14th ay of Duly adopted this 2009. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNT

BARRY V. HOLLOWA

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

Ats: Ex-Officio Clerk

RBK 12/19/09

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

√ID A. HALLMAN